

Queensland

Health Legislation (Fee Unit Conversion) Amendment Regulation 2022

Subordinate Legislation 2022 No. 40

made under the

Ambulance Service Act 1991 Food Act 2006 Medicines and Poisons Act 2019 Private Health Facilities Act 1999 Radiation Safety Act 1999

Contents

		Page
Part 1	Preliminary	Ū
1	Short title	3
2	Commencement	3
Part 2	Amendment of Ambulance Service Regulation 2015	
3	Regulation amended	3
4	Amendment of sch 1, s 1 (Fees payable)	3
Part 3	Amendment of Food Regulation 2016	
5	Regulation amended	4
6	Amendment of sch 3 (Fees)	4
Part 4	Amendment of Medicines and Poisons (Medicines) Regulation	າ 2021
7	Regulation amended	4
8	Amendment of sch 19 (Fees)	4
Part 5	Amendment of Medicines and Poisons (Pest Management Activities) Regulation 2021	
9	Regulation amended	5
10	Amendment of sch 2 (Fees)	5
Part 6	Amendment of Medicines and Poisons (Poisons and Prohibit	ed

Health Legislation (Fee Unit Conversion) Amendment Regulation 2022

Contents

	Substances) Regulation 2021	
11	Regulation amended	5
12	Amendment of sch 6 (Fees)	5
Part 7	Amendment of Private Health Facilities Regulation 2016	
13	Regulation amended	6
14	Amendment of sch 2 (Fees)	6
Part 8	Amendment of Radiation Safety Regulation 2021	
15	Regulation amended	6
16	Amendment of sch 8 (Fees)	6

Part 1 Preliminary

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Health Legislation* (Fee Unit Conversion) Amendment Regulation 2022.

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on 1 July 2022.

Part 2 Amendment of Ambulance Service Regulation 2015

3 Regulation amended

This part amends the *Ambulance Service Regulation 2015*.

4 Amendment of sch 1, s 1 (Fees payable)

(1) Schedule 1, section 1(1)(a), (2)(b) and (3)(b), '\$1,376.50'—

omit, insert—

1,376.50 fee units

(2) Schedule 1, section 1(1)(b)(i), '\$509.90'— *omit, insert*—

509.90 fee units

(3) Schedule 1, section 1(1)(b)(ii), '\$2.07'— *omit, insert*—

2.07 fee units

(4) Schedule 1, section 1(2)(a) and (3)(a), '\$139.80'—

omit, insert—

139.80 fee units

2022 SL No. 40 Page 3

[s 5]

(5) Schedule 1, section 1(2)(b) and (3)(b), '\$19.00' omit, insert—

19 fee units

(6) Schedule 1, section 1(4), '\$23.50'— *omit, insert*—

23.50 fee units

Part 3 Amendment of Food Regulation 2016

5 Regulation amended

This part amends the Food Regulation 2016.

6 Amendment of sch 3 (Fees)

Schedule 3, '\$'—

omit, insert—

Fee units

Part 4 Amendment of Medicines and Poisons (Medicines) Regulation 2021

7 Regulation amended

This part amends the *Medicines and Poisons* (*Medicines*) *Regulation* 2021.

8 Amendment of sch 19 (Fees)

Schedule 19, '\$'—

omit, insert—

Fee units

Part 5 Amendment of Medicines and Poisons (Pest Management Activities) Regulation 2021

9 Regulation amended

This part amends the *Medicines and Poisons* (Pest Management Activities) Regulation 2021.

10 Amendment of sch 2 (Fees)

Schedule 2, '\$'—

omit, insert—

Fee units

Part 6 Amendment of Medicines and Poisons (Poisons and Prohibited Substances)

Regulation 2021

11 Regulation amended

This part amends the *Medicines and Poisons (Poisons and Prohibited Substances) Regulation 2021.*

12 Amendment of sch 6 (Fees)

Schedule 6, '\$'—

omit, insert—

Fee units

Part 7 Amendment of Private Health Facilities Regulation 2016

13 Regulation amended

This part amends the *Private Health Facilities Regulation* 2016.

14 Amendment of sch 2 (Fees)

Schedule 2, '\$'—

omit, insert—

Fee units

Part 8 Amendment of Radiation Safety Regulation 2021

15 Regulation amended

This part amends the Radiation Safety Regulation 2021.

16 Amendment of sch 8 (Fees)

Schedule 8, parts 1, 2, 3 and 4, '\$'—
omit, insert—

Fee units

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 28 April 2022.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 29 April 2022.
- 3 The administering agency is Queensland Health.

© State of Queensland 2022